income. As a result, stockholders may be required to pay income taxes with respect to such distributions in
excess of the cash portion of the distribution received and may be required to sell shares received in such
distribution or may be required to sell other stock or assets owned by them, at a time that may be
disadvantageous, in order to satisfy any tax imposed on such distribution. In addition, if a significant
number of BPG’s stockholders elect to sell shares of BPG’s stock in order to pay taxes owed on dividend
income, such sales may put downward pressure on the market price of BPG’s stock.

Item 1B. Unresolved Staff Comments

None.

Item 2. Properties

As of December 31, 2021, our Portfolio was comprised of 382 shopping centers totaling approximately
67 million square feet of GLA. Our high-quality national Portfolio is primarily located within established
trade areas in the top 50 MSAs in the U.S., and our shopping centers are primarily anchored by non-
discretionary and value-oriented retailers, as well as consumer-oriented service providers. As of December 31,
2021, our three largest tenants by ABR were The TJX Companies, Inc., The Kroger Co., and Burlington
Stores, Inc.

The following table summarizes the top 20 tenants by ABR in our Portfolio as of December 31, 2021
(dollars in thousands, except for PSF amounts):

Retailer
Owned
Leases

Leased
GLA Percent of GLA ABR

Percent of
ABR ABR PSF(1)

The TJX Companies, Inc..... 87 2,629,639 3.9% $ 31,244 3.5% $11.88
The Kroger Co..... 43 2,947,508 4.4% 21,633 2.4% 7.34
Burlington Stores, Inc..... 31 1,479,953 2.2% 16,148 1.8% 10.91
Dollar Tree Stores, Inc..... 124 1,440,678 2.1% 16,068 1.8% 11.15
Publix Super Markets, Inc..... 32 1,430,950 2.1% 14,548 1.6% 10.17
Ross Stores, Inc ..... 36 959,060 1.4% 11,742 1.3% 12.24
Ahold Delhaize ..... 20 1,059,637 1.6% 11,273 1.3% 10.64
L.A Fitness International, LLC ..... 14 566,362 0.8% 10,944 1.2% 19.32
PetSmart, Inc..... 27 605,860 0.9% 9,302 1.0% 15.35
Albertson’s Companies, Inc ..... 13 740,399 1.1% 9,201 1.0% 12.43
Big Lots, Inc..... 36 1,159,599 1.7% 8,213 0.9% 7.08
PETCO Animal Supplies, Inc..... 33 447,890 0.7% 7,920 0.9% 17.68
Ulta Beauty, Inc..... 29 326,152 0.5% 7,571 0.8% 23.21
Five Below, Inc..... 43 391,619 0.6% 7,334 0.8% 18.73
Kohl’s Corporation ..... 12 914,585 1.4% 7,253 0.8% 7.93
Party City Holdco Inc..... 32 464,729 0.7% 6,804 0.8% 14.64
The Michaels Companies, Inc..... 22 496,954 0.7% 6,226 0.7% 12.53
Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc..... 23 553,560 0.8% 6,101 0.7% 11.02
Staples, Inc..... 23 476,334 0.7% 5,932 0.7% 12.45
Amazon.com, Inc. / Whole Foods

Market Services, Inc..... 9 300,997 0.4% 5,516 0.6% 18.33
TOP 20 RETAILERS ..... 689 19,392,465 28.7% $220,973 24.6% $11.39

(1) ABR PSF is calculated as ABR divided by leased GLA, excluding the GLA of lessee-owned leasehold
improvements.

18

The following table summarizes the geographic diversity of our Portfolio by state, ranked by ABR, as
of December 31, 2021 (dollars in thousands, expect for PSF amounts):

State
Number of
Properties GLA

Percent
Billed

Percent
Leased ABR ABR PSF(1)

Percent of
Number of
Properties

Percent of
GLA

Percent of
ABR

1 Florida ..... 49 8,374,903 87.7% 91.8% $120,036 $15.95 12.8% 12.4% 13.3%
2 California ..... 27 5,073,076 90.9% 94.8% 98,666 22.17 7.1% 7.5% 11.0%